
Agenda

Finance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee)

Date: Thursday 30 June 2016

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Plowman Room - Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Telephone: 01865 252230
Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s.

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Finance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Membership

Councillor James Fry
Councillor Jean Fooks
Councillor Sian Taylor
Councillor Craig Simmons



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES
Substitutes are not allowed.

2  ELECTION OF FINANCE PANEL CHAIR FOR 2016/17
The Panel is asked to elect a Chair for the Council year 2016/17.

The Chair must be a member of the Scrutiny Committee and can be from any 
political group.

If the Panel is unable to elect a Chair for the year (i.e. in the event of a tied 
vote), this decision will be referred to the next meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee.

3
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

4  WORK PLAN 7 - 18
For the Panel to note and agree its work plan, which can be adjusted to 
reflect the wishes of the Panel.

The scrutiny work plan includes a number of items for Finance Panel 
meetings that have been referred to the Panel by the Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration during the year.  

5  BUDGET MONITORING - 2015/16 QUARTER 4 19 - 54
Report contact: Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services; 
nkennedy@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information

The Integrated Performance Report for quarter 4 2015/16 sets out 
the Council’s financial position at the end of 2015/16 (31 March 
2016).  The recommendations in the report were agreed by the City 
Executive Board on 16 June 2016.

Why is it on the agenda?

For the Panel to note and comment on the Council’s financial outturn 
at the end of the 2015/16 financial year.

Who has been invited to comment?

 Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services;
 Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager.

mailto:nkennedy@oxford.gov.uk


6 CREDIT UNION SERVICES 55 - 112
Report contact: Paul Wilding, Revenue & Benefits Programme Manager, 
pwilding@oxford.gov.uk

Background Information

At its previous meeting on 7 April 2016 the Panel considered an 
evaluation of Credit Union Services in Oxfordshire and spoke with 
representatives of Oxfordshire Credit Union.  The Panel agreed to 
arrange a follow up item and to consider the Council’s response to 
the evaluation report recommendations.

Why is it on the agenda?

For the Panel to continue to consider credit union services in 
Oxfordshire including the Council’s response to the evaluation report.  
The Panel may wish to agree one or more recommendations to put 
to the City Executive Board.

Who has been invited to comment?

 Cllr Susan Brown – Board Member for Customer & Corporate 
Services;

 Paul Wilding – Revenue & Benefits Programme Manager.
 David Soward – Chair, Oxfordshire Credit Union;
 Sue Tanner – Secretary, Oxfordshire Credit Union;
 Jim Hewitt – Treasurer, Blackbird Leys Credit Union;

7  NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 113 - 118
For the Panel to note the record of the meeting held on 7 April 2016.

8  FUTURE MEETING DATES
Meetings are scheduled as follows:

8 September 2016
8 December 2016
16 January 2017
1 February 2017
29 March 2017

All meetings start at 5.30pm.

mailto:pwilding@oxford.gov.uk


DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on 
[...]
da item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Budget monitoring - 
2015/16 quarter 4

No To monitor the Council’s finances at the end of each 
quarter. 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

Credit union services No To consider the Council’s response to the Evaluation 
of Credit Union services in Oxford report. 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health

Paul Wilding, 
Programme Manager 
Revenue & Benefits

8 SEPTEMBER 2016 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Budget monitoring - 
quarter 1

No To monitor the Council’s finances at the end of quarter 
1 (June 2016). 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

Treasury Management 
Strategy:  Annual 
Report and 
Performance 2015/16

Yes This performance monitoring report on the Treasury 
Management Strategy:  Annual Report and 
Performance 2015/16 is submitted twice a year:
 Sept 2016 – the position at 31 March 2016 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health

Anna Winship, 
Management 
Accountancy Manager

8 DECEMBER 2016 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Budget monitoring - 
quarter 2

No To monitor the Council’s finances at the end of quarter 
2 2016-17 (September). 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

13



Public Health

16 JANUARY 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Scrutiny Budget Review 
2017/18 - 
recommendations

No To agree recommendations following the annual 
scrutiny budget review. 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

1 FEBRUARY 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Scrutiny Budget Review 
2017/18

No Review of the Councils draft budget for 2017/18 and 
medium term financial strategy. 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

Capital Strategy 2017-
18

No To consider the Council’s Capital Strategy for 2017-
18. 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

Treasury Management 
Strategy 2017/18

No Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17, including 
prudential indicators. 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health

Anna Winship, 
Management 
Accountancy Manager

29 MARCH 2017 

FINANCE PANEL – ITEMS TO BE SCHEDULED

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Council Tax Support 
Scheme

No To consider spend and impacts of the Council’s 
discretionary Council Tax support scheme. 

Customer and 
Corporate Services

Tanya Bandekar, Service 
Manager Revenue & 
Benefits

Funding mechanisms 
for affordable housing

No To consider alternative and innovative models for 
financing new affordable housing. 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

14



Divestment No To consider an ethical policy on divestment. Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services

Housing Company for 
Oxford

No To monitor progress of the Housing Company for 
Oxford in its first year of operation. 

Housing David Edwards, 
Executive Director City  
Regeneration & Housing

HOUSING PANEL

7 JULY 2016 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio Report Contact
Housing performance - 
2015/16 quarter 4

No To consider year-end Council performance against a 
set of housing service measures chosen by the Panel. 

Housing Stephen Clarke, Head of 
Housing and Property

Choice Based Lettings 
refusal reasons

No To receive a briefing on reasons given by Choice 
Based Lettings applicants for refusing Council 
properties, including requests for minor adaptions. 

Housing Tom Porter, Allocations 
Manager

Tenant satisfaction No To monitor tenant satisfacti
[...]
endix 4;

3. Agree the transfers to General Fund earmarked reserves detailed 
paragraph 7;

4. Agree the transfers to Housing Revenue Account (HRA) earmarked 
reserves as detailed in paragraph 9;

5. Agree the capital carry forwards as detailed in paragraph 13 Appendix 
2.

Appendices
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4

General Fund Outturn 
Capital Programme Outturn
HRA Outturn
Carry Forward Requests and New Bids

19

Agenda Item 5



Appendix 5
Appendix 6
Appendix 7

Corporate Performance Outturn
Corporate Risks
Earmarked Reserves

Introduction and background 
1. This report updates the Board on the performance of the Council for 2015/16 

together with an analysis of corporate and service risks faced as at 31 March 2016.  
A brief summary is as follows:

2. Financial Outturn
a. General Fund – The outturn position is an underspend of £0.494 million, 

which is 2% of the gross budget;
b. Efficiencies, Fees and Charges & Service Reduction Targets – At year 

end all targets were either delivered as planned or exceeded. Additional 
income was achieved across service areas;

c.  Housing Revenue Account – after transfers of £10.9 million to a capital 
reserve to fund investment in future years the HRA working balance remains 
at £4m;

d. Capital Programme – the outturn spend is £32.708 million (95% of the latest 
budget).

3. Performance – 74% (14) of Corporate performance targets were delivered as 
planned, 26% (5) did not meet their target; individual performance targets are 
detailed in Appendix 5.

4. Risk Management – There are no red corporate risks, but four amber risks at year 
end which are listed at paragraph 22 and Appendix 6.

General Fund Revenue
5. After taking account of transfers to/from earmarked reserves the General Fund is 

showing a favourable variance against budget of £0.494 million, the revenue 
balance remains unchanged at £3.622 million.  Variances that are on-going will be 
picked up as part of the refresh of the Medium Term Financia
[...]
                              
To: Finance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)

Date: 30 June 2016    

Report of: Executive Director for Organisational Development & Corporate 
Services

Title of Report: Support for Credit Union Services

Summary

Purpose of report:  To update the Finance Panel on Council support for credit union 
services 

Executive lead member: Councillor Susan Brown, Board Member for Customer and 
Corporate Services

Report author: Paul Wilding, Revenues and Benefits Programme Manager 

Background

1. The Finance Panel met with representatives of Oxfordshire Credit Union at its 
meeting on 7 April 2016.  In discussion the Panel observed that:
 The Council did not appear to have provided a response to the 

recommendations made to the Council in the evaluation report. 
 Clarity was needed as to whether the Council’s Treasury Management 

Strategy would preclude it from providing a subordinated loan to a credit 
union. 

 There may be an opportunity for the Council to do more to integrate 
Discretionary Housing Payments with credit union services. 

2. The Panel also agreed to:
 Request a written report setting out the Council’s response to the 

recommendations made to the Council in the evaluation report. 
 Invite the two credit unions operating in the city to a future meeting at which 

the written report would be considered, at which point the Panel may wish to 
agree one or more recommendations to put to the City Executive Board.

111



Support for credit union services

3. A Credit Union is an organisation where members pool their money in order to be 
able to loan money to each other and provide some other financial services, as 
agreed by the Membership. They are intended to be a self-sustaining 
organisation, without reliance on external funding.  The Council has provided 
significant financial support to both Oxfordshire Credit Union (OCU) and 
Blackbird Leys Credit Union (BBLCU), including providing funding to support a 
merger which did not then take place. From 2011/12 to 2015/16, £100,000 has 
been provided to OCU, and £32,000 to BBLCU.

4. Following the failure of the merger, a year of dialogue followed between the 
Council and Credit Unions to understand why the merger failed and to consider a 
way forward. This was largely unproductive and so it was agreed to jointly 
commission an independent report into the future of Credit Unions in Oxford. 

5. The resulting report made a number of recommendations to both Credit Unions 
and the Council. These were discussed at a meeting including the Credit Unions, 
officers and the portfolio holder for financial inclusion. We made it clear to both 
credit unions that in order for the Council to actively promote them to our staff, 
regular dividends needed to be paid to savers and reasonable loan rates needed 
to be available for borrowers and that we needed to be satisfied about their future 
viability.

6. We would welcome an opportunity to discuss the report at the Finance Panel. 
The Council recognise OCU have acted on all the recommendations made 
specifically for them. A further £12,500 grant was awarded to them last financial 
year although this should not be seen as a predictor of future grant.

7. OCU have requested that the Council promote their organisation to Council staff. 
However, on the basis that a dividend hasn’t been provided to investors for some 
years, concerns over the competitiveness of the loan rates and the fact that the 
Council has the facility to provide financial support to staff who are experiencing 
difficulties with money, we have no current plans to promote OCU to staff.

Name and contact details of author:-

Name: Paul Wilding
Job title: Revenue and Benefits Programme Manager
Service Area / Department: OD & Corporate Services Directorate
Tel:  01865 252461  e-mail: pwilding@oxford.gov.uk

List of background papers: None
Version number: 1

112

mailto:pwilding@oxford.gov.uk


FINANCE PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Thursday 7 April 2016
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Fry and Fooks.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Anna Winship (Management Accountancy Manager), 
Tanya Bandekar (Service Manager - Revenues and Benefits) and Andrew Brown 
(Scrutiny Officer)

GUESTS PRESENT: Mark Luntley and Sue Tanner (Oxfordshire Credit Union) 
and Steve Drummond (Low Carbon Hub)

1. APOLOGIES

The Panel was advised that Councillor Hayes would be 15-20 minutes late.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Panel noted for the record that Councillor Fooks was a member of 
Oxfordshire Credit Union and had invested in the Low Carbon Hub.

The Panel also noted for the record that Councillor Simmons was an advisor to 
the Low Carbon Hub on a voluntary basis and had invested in the Low Carbon 
Hub.

3. COUNCIL TAX EXEMPTIONS AND DISCOUNTS

The Revenues and Benefits Service Manager introduced the report.  She 
explained the different types of Business Rate reliefs and said that government 
had frequently made changes to the types and levels of reliefs offered.  Planned 
changes being consulted on included the doubling of the Business Rates 
threshold from the rateable value of £6,000 to £12,000, with tapered relief up to 
£15,000.  Government had announced that grant funding would be provided to 
compensate local authorities for lost income.  Revaluations were also expected 
to take place more frequently in future.  

The Localism Act enabled the Council to grant discretionary rates relief ranging 
from 0-100% to any business, however, this resulted in a direct cost to the 
Authority.  The Council had a policy in place and considered applications on a 
case by case basis, although relatively few requests were received.  The Panel 
noted that some community based organisations that had been declined a 
discretionary relief may benefit from the raising of the Business Rates threshold.

The Panel commented that the financial impact of mandatory reliefs appeared to 
be very high at £20.5m and questioned how certain Council Officers were that 
mandatory reliefs granted were legitimate.  The Panel heard that these reliefs 
would apply to organisations such as colleges and schools.  Businesses had a 
duty to inform the Council of any changes to their status and the Council had a 113

Agenda Item 7



timetable for reviewing Business Rates reliefs over the coming year (Appendix 
G).  The Panel questioned whether there would be a case for increasing 
resources to carry out more regular reviews and whether this might raise 
Business Rates income.   

The Panel noted that some major Business Rates appeals were taking place and 
the possibility of successful backdated appeals represented a major risk to the 
Council.

The Panel asked about the enforcement of Council Tax discounts and 
exemptions, noting that there appeared to be a high number of discounts and 
exemptions granted.  The Panel heard that the Fraud Investigations Team had 
recently doubled in size and was able to cross-match different sources of data 
and flag anomalies.  This would inform the areas that warranted further 
investigation and the Single Person’s discount was likely to be one of these.  

In response to a question about resourcing, the Panel heard that rolling reviews 
would be more manageable and that the only resourcing challenge was 
managing a peak in workload each September due to some 7,000 student 
processes.

The Panel welcomed the work that was taking place to reduce fraud.

The Panel requested the following information:
 The financial impacts of Business Rates reliefs provided due to the 

redevelopment of Frideswide Square and the closure of St. Clements car 
park.

 The numbers of changes that were identified in-year that would affect the 
mandatory reliefs provided to businesses. 

The Panel AGREED to make the following recommendations to the City 
Executive Board:

1. That a cost benefit analysis takes place at an appropriate time to 
determine what level of Fraud Investigation resources would maximise 
Council revenues.

2. That consideration is given to whether resources can be increased in the 
Revenues Team a temporary basis in order to manage peaks in workload 
such as during the annual student turnover.

4. OXFORDSHIRE CREDIT UNION

Mark Luntley, Chair of Oxfordshire Credit Union (OCU), introduced the work of 
OCU.  He said that OCU had been going for ten years and had £0.5m in 
savings, £250k out in loans and 800 active members.  This represented a 10% 
increase in membership over the last six months and had been achieved by 
working with local employers.

There were some 2000 people in Oxford with pay day loans and £1.7m was 
taken out of the local economy in interest payments on these loans.

A proposed merger with Blackbird Leys Credit Union had not taken place 
because an office-based model was not considered to be viable for OCU, which 

114



had received only seven visitors in a six month period as opposed to 700 
telephone contacts.

Mark Luntley said that the ‘Evaluation of Credit Union Services in Oxford’ report 
that had been commissioned by the Council was an excellent report and that 
OCU had implemented or was in the process of implementing all 12 
recommendations.  The report also made 21 recommendations to the Council.  
Of these, there were four things that the Council could do to support OCU that 
would be of most benefit in terms of addressing financial exclusion in the city.  
These were promoting OCU to council staff, promoting OCU to council tenants, 
providing a tapering grant to OCU until it is fully viable and providing a 
subordinated loan to build OCU’s capital reserves.

In response to a question about promoting OCU to council staff, the Panel heard 
that the Council already had a pay in advance scheme (which had low take up) 
but that some staff may not wish to make their employer aware that they were in 
financial difficulty.  OCU provided a different scheme which required borrowers 
to save and would over time steer them out of debt.  OCU had agreed with other 
employers not to promote the higher interest rate short-term loans that they had 
started to offer, within very tight constraints, following a recommendation in the 
evaluation report.

The Panel heard that OCU had not yet asked the Council for a subordinated loan 
but several other local authorities had provided loans to credit unions and any 
loan would be paid back with interest.

In discussion the Panel observed that:
 The Council did not appear to have provided a response to the 

recommendations made to the Council in the evaluation report.
 Clarity was needed as to whether the Council’s Treasury Management 

Strategy would preclude it from providing a subordinated loan to a credit 
union.

 There may be an opportunity for the Council to do more to integrate 
Discretionary Housing Payments with credit union services.

The Panel AGREED to:
 Request a written report setting out the Council’s response to the 

recommendations made to the Council in the evaluation report.
 Invite the two credit unions operating in the city to a future meeting at 

which the written report would be consider, at which point the Panel may 
wish to agree one or more recommendations to put to the City Executive 
Board.

5. LOW CARBON HUB FUNDING MODEL

Steve Drummond, Non-Executive Director (Investment) of the Low Carbon Hub 
(the Hub), said that the Hub aimed to reduce energy usage and create 
renewable energy by working through communities.  He explained the Hub’s 
funding model relied on raising money in the community and had a multiplier 
effect.  The model did not rely on tax breaks or incentives and it offered investors 
a return that was 3% above base rates.

115



Steve Drummond said that Feed-in Tariffs (FITs) on solar electricity systems had 
balanced European Union import tariffs but the removal of FITs announced in 
October had made new solar projects unviable.  There was now a hiatus that 
was expected to be resolved within two years through successful lobbying or 
Brexit (British exit from the European Union).  There had been a rush prior to the 
FITs changes that would keep the Hub busy with projects for the next 12-18 
months.

The Hub would be issuing a call for capital in the coming weeks and aimed to 
raise £3m.  Together with £2m from the Charity Bank this would fund £2m of 
solar electricity systems on schools and a £3m hydro project at Sandford which 
was expected to be the largest such project on the river Thames.  These projects 
would generate some £170k in direct benefits to the local community and pay for 
the Hub’s core staff.  

In terms of energy efficiency, the Hub was looking to retrofit homes in a postcode 
area holistically in two areas; one within the City with a high proportion or private 
rented housing and one rural area focused on helping the rural poor.  The Panel 
observed that the Council may be able to assist in identifying a suitable urban 
area for this pilot project.

In response to a question, the Panel heard that the Hub had considered looking 
at projects further afield but did not want to lose its community ethos which was 
focused on the local area.

The Panel asked about support from the City Council and heard that its loan to 
the Hub had been essential and was still revolving.  Steve Drummond also said 
that the Hub was bidding for money that would enable it to proceed with fitting 
solar electricity systems on social housing in the City.  

The Panel asked whether the Council could consider investing in the Hub as this 
may generate higher returns that some of the Council’s existing investments.  
The Management Accountancy Manager advised that the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy did allow for this but while the option remained on the 
table, the Council was not looking to make longer term investments at the 
current time due to uncertainties around the impacts of recent national policy 
changes on the Counci
[...]
d consider the scope for better capital planning.

 Tower block refurbishment – to consider lessons learned.
 Service Charges – to consider the scope for raising service charges on 

Council housing to mitigate reduced rental income.
 Gross budgeting – to consider external income and gross budgeting year-

round.

8. FUTURE MEETING DATES

The Panel noted that the next Finance Panel meeting was scheduled for 
September 2016 and requested that an earlier meeting should take place 
following the Scrutiny Committee in June for the Panel to elect a Chair and 
consider its work plan for the year ahead.  

The Scrutiny Officer said that the meetings were scheduled to fit with the budget 
setting and monitoring cycle but that he could support an earlier meeting in June 
or July.

The Chair closed the meeting by thanking Panel Members and Council Officers 
for their contributions and support during the year.

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 7.10 pm

117



This page is intentionally left blank

118


	Agenda
	4 Work plan
	5 Budget monitoring - 2015/16 quarter 4
	Appendix 1 - GF Outturn (Mar16) V4
	Appendix 2 - Capital Outturn
	Appendix 3 - HRA Outturn V4
	Appendix 4 - Carry Forwards and New Bids
	Appendix 5 - Corporate Perfomance Measures
	Appendix  6 - Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 7 - Earmarked Reserves

	6 Credit Union Services
	Support for credit union services

	7 Notes of previous meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting

Finance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Thursday 30 June 2016
Councillors Present: Councillors Fry, Fooks, Taylor and Simmons.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial Services), Anna Winship (Management Accountancy Manager), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and Paul Wilding (Programme Manager Revenue & Benefits)
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Susan Brown (Customer and Corporate Services)
GUESTS PRESENT: Sue Tanner and David Soward (Oxfordshire Credit Union)
<AI1>

9. Apologies
The Scrutiny Officer opened the meeting and said that no apologies had been received.

</AI1>

<AI2>

10. Election of Finance Panel Chair for 2016/17
The Panel elected Councillor Craig Simmons as Chair for the year.

</AI2>

<AI3>

11. Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

</AI3>

<AI4>

12. Work plan
The Panel noted its work plan which included a number of items referred to the Panel by the Scrutiny Committee and agreed that:

· A report on the financial impacts of Brexit (British exit from the European Union) would be considered by the Panel in September before it went to Audit and Governance later that month;

· The non-financial impacts of Brexit (e.g. impacts on recruitment) would be referred to the Scrutiny Committee for consideration but that it would make sense to combine these considerations into one report;

· Divestment would be considered alongside Treasury Management;

· Housing Company for Oxford would be considered in a joint session with the Housing Panel at the end of the Council year;

· Funding Mechanisms for affordable housing would be considered in January 2017, by which time there should be more clarity around the impacts of national policy changes on the Housing Revenue Account;

· Council Tax Support Scheme would be considered in December (unless September would provide a better opportunity to influence any proposed changes to the scheme);

· The Panel would maintain a focus on gross budgeting through the year;

· The Scrutiny Officer would monitor the implementation of recommendations on Council Tax exemptions and discounts and the Panel could decide to revisit this item;

· The Scrutiny Officer would consider whether and how the comprehensive service reviews would be considered as part of the budget review process, and identify dates for the budget review meetings.

Councillor Taylor arrived during this item.

The Chair welcomed Councillor Taylor to the Panel and thanked the previous member Councillor Hayes.

</AI4>

<AI5>

13. Budget monitoring - 2015/16 quarter 4
The Management Accountancy Manager introduced the integrated performance report.  She explained that all financial targets had been achieved including efficiency savings and income generation targets.  There was a General Fund under-spend of £0.5m which represented 2% of the gross budget requirement.  The Panel noted that £0.5m was the net underspend after new schemes requests (£0.361m) and slipped schemes (£1.024m), giving a gross under-spend of some £1.879m.  The Panel also noted that a recommendation in the report sought approval for the new bids to negate the need for separate reports to go to the City Executive Board and Council. 

The Panel heard that the capital outturn position of £33m represented 95% of the latest budget and questioned whether the presentation of this outturn spend was overly positive given that slippage had taken place during the year, including due to a 4-month moratorium on many capital schemes.  The Panel heard that unlike the general fund budget, the capital budget was reviewed and updated every month to take account of variations during the year.  The overall capital budget was a moving target and Officers were well aware of the state of the capital programme.  The outturn position did not come as a surprise and explanation was provided in paragraphs 16-18 of the report.  The Panel also questioned the status of particular line items in the capital programme.

The Panel heard that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) had a £10m underspend which was largely due to revenue contributions to capital not being used due to the moratorium.  

The Panel noted that due to the timing of the first panel meeting of the Council year, the recommendations in the report had already been agreed by the City Executive Board.  The Panel agreed that the following observations would be relayed to full Council: 

· That the General Fund under-spend of £0.5m was net of carry forwards and new bids that were not yet agreed and, excluding these, the total under-spend was close to £1.9m;

· That the under-spend was partly a result of over-achievement against income targets, for which officers should be commended;

· That the Council’s earmarked reserves had increased significantly over the last year (from £38.7m to £51.4m), largely due to slippage in HRA capital projects;

· That risks to the Council should be reviewed in light of the leave result in the referendum on Brexit (British exit from the European Union).

</AI5>

<AI6>

14. Credit Union Services
The Revenue and Benefits Programme Manager talked through the Council’s approach to supporting credit union services over recent years, which was an essential part of supporting the Council’s Financial Inclusion Strategy.  The Panel heard that the evaluation report was commissioned after the breakdown of a proposed merger of the two credit unions operating in the City, whereby the smaller Blackbird Leys Credit Union (BBLCU) would have been effectively subsumed by Oxfordshire Credit Union (OCU).  The evaluation report had set out what actions the credit unions could take in order to become sustainable and how the Council could support them.  A meeting had been held to discuss the outcomes of the report with the credit unions.  The Panel heard that OCU had followed the recommendations and addressed a number of issues, including budgeting to pay dividends, but BBLCU was now thought to be pursuing a merger with a credit union based in South Northamptonshire.  

The Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services said that the evaluation report was a valuable piece of work that had made useful recommendations following an impasse over the failure of the proposed merger.  She said that the Council had spent some £100k on supporting credit unions, which was a lot of money to spend without realising the aim of having self-sustaining credit unions.  

The Chair of OCU said that OCU had 100 new members, had increased lending and was trying hard to expand.  OCU had also increased their capital asset ratio from 3.4% to 5% and had budgeted to pay a dividend of 1% this year, although that would be subject to a decision at their annual general meeting.  The Panel heard that OCU was now self-sustaining but had some further asks of the Council.  These were to activate the payroll deduction facility and promote OCU to Council staff, and to consider contributing funding for a part-time development manager who would promote OCU much more extensively on the ground.  

The Panel noted regret that the merger had failed and heard that there was no prospect of this proposal being resurrected because the two credit unions had very different operating models.  BBLCU wanted to continue to have a presence in the community that would not be compatible with OCU’s operating model.

In response to a question, the Panel heard that OCU did not require funding to continue to operate but would require funding to continue to expand.  The Panel advised OCU to submit a funding application through the Council’s open grants programme when it next opened.  The Revenue and Benefits Programme Manager advised OCU to be clear when making a bid as to what tangible outcomes the funding would deliver, such as increases in membership and income.

The Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services said that she was pleased with the progress made by OCU.  In terms of promoting OCU to staff, this would require further thought and she would want to be sure that this would be in the best interests of Council employees.  Most staff had opportunities to access better interest rates on savings, although plans to pay dividends were a positive step, and the Council’s own loan option was likely to be more advantageous to them.  
The Chair of OCU said that OCU did not just want to attract people who were financially disadvantaged but also people who wanted to save.  Their borrowing facility was different from the Council’s own scheme and there may be some financially excluded staff who would not feel comfortable borrowing from their employer. 

In conclusion, the Panel agreed to:

· Encourage OCU to submit a grant application through the Council’s open bidding process;

· Recommend to the City Executive Board in September that the Council promotes OCU to staff alongside other options and within a carefully framed context.

</AI6>

<AI7>

15. Notes of previous meeting
The Panel noted the record of the previous meeting.

</AI7>

<AI8>

16. Future Meeting Dates
The Panel noted the future meeting dates.

</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.45 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


